

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 16, 2015

No. 14-1146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of EPA Settlement Agreement

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, AND SIERRA CLUB,
AS INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Sean H. Donahue
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

February 10, 2015

David Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
David R. Baake
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 513-6256
blongstreth@nrdc.org
ddoniger@nrdc.org
dbaake@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

*Attorneys for Environmental Organization Intervenors
(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)*

Joanne Spalding
Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
85 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Ann Brewster Weeks
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont St., Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234
aweeks@catf.us
Counsel for Sierra Club

Tomás Carbonell
Vickie Patton
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20009
202-572-3610
tcarbonell@edf.org
vpatton@edf.org
*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

**I. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS WOULD OVERTHROW THE ACT’S
STRUCTURE AND DESIGN.4**

 A. Petitioners’ “Double Regulation” Theory Fails.....5

 B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Would Have Radically Disruptive Consequences
 That Congress Did Not Intend.8

II. PETITIONERS’ TEXTUAL ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.9

 A. The House-Originated Language Is Best Read To Authorize EPA To
 Regulate Any Existing Source For Any Air Pollutant Not Controlled Under
 The NAAQS Or HAP Programs.10

 B. The Senate-Originated Language Unambiguously Requires EPA To
 Regulate Any Existing Source For Any Air Pollutant Not Controlled Under
 The NAAQS Or HAP Programs.14

 C. Trade Associations’ Proposed “Reconciliation” Lacks Merit.16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	11
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 714 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
* <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	14
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	15
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	11
* <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	11
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	8
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	16
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	8
<i>U.S. Nat’l. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	15
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	11
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	3, 9
<i>Williams Co. v. FERC</i> , 345 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	6
* 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	1, 12, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	8
* 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(7)	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(q)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7474.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7491	6
42 U.S.C. § 7501a.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7651	6
* Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 108(g), 104 Stat. 2339, 2574 (1990).....	3
* Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 302(a), 104 Stat. 2339, 2467 (1990).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

* 3 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, at 46 n.1 (1993).....	10, 16
---	--------

REGULATIONS

* 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	1, 4, 7
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	9
* 67 Fed. Reg. 6,521 (Feb. 12, 2002)	8

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....1
79 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (Jun. 18, 2014).....1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

* S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970) 1, 4, 9
